
HIMACHAL PRADESH 

JAL SHAKTI DEPARTMENT 

O/o Executive Engineer, JSV Division Arki 

District-Solan, H.P.-173208 Phone: - 01796-220774  

E-mail: - ipharki@gmail.comwebsite: - www.hpiph.org  

NO: JSD-Arki-CB-TA-offline Tender /2024-   7400-7480  Dated:-25.10.2024  
 

 NOTICE INVITING TENDER 
 

    Sealed item rate tender on form 6 & 8 for the following works are hereby 
invited by on behalf of Governor of Himachal Pradesh from the contractors/Firms of appropriate class 
enlisted with I&PH Department so as to reach the office of the Executive Engineer IPH Division Arki 
on or before 05.11.2024 upto 11.00 AM and will be opened on the same day at 11:30 AM in the presence 
of the intending contractor or their authorized representatives, who may wish to be present. The tender 
form can be had from this office on cash payment Rs. 250/-(Non refundable) for each of job on any 
working day upto 04.11.2024 till 4.00 PM. The forms can also be downloaded from Departmental web 
site www/hpiph.org.in.  
  The tender must be accompanied by earnest money specified below in the shape of 
National Saving Certificate/Time Bound Deposit Account/Post Office Saving Account in any of the 
Post Office in H.P.  duly pledged in the name of Executive Engineer, Jal Shakti Division, Arki. 
Telephonic/conditional tenders or tender without earnest money will similarly be rejected. The 
contractors are advised to see site and read the conditions carefully before tendering.  
  The Executive Engineer, reserve the right to accept or reject any or all the tenders 
without assigning any reasons thereto. The offer of tender shall be kept open from the dated of opening 
of tender to 120 days. In case, date of opening happens to be holiday the tender shall be opened on the 
next working day at the same time. 

Sr. 
No 

Description of work Estimate
d cost 

Earnest 
Money 

Time Cost of 
form 

1. 1 Repair of Non functional Hand Pump in JS Division 
Arki in Tehsil Arki District Solan HP (SH:- Repair of 
Non functional 10 Nos Hand Pumps at various 
location under JSV Sub Division Arki Section Balera 
(Under CRF)  

111877.00 2250.00 
One 

Month 
250/- 

2.  Restoration of rain damages hand-pumps section 
Kunihar, Balera, Domehar under Jal Shakti Sub-
Division Arki, District Solan (SH:- Flushing of 18 
Nos. Hand Pumps of various location) (Under CRF)  

431640.00 8650.00 
One 

Month 
250/- 

3.  Improvement of water distribution system in GP 
Palog, Palania, Dhagogi Kotli, Bakhlag, Saryanj and 
Kuihar area in Tehsil Arki, District Solan (SH:- 
Dismantling, relaying of Old existing pipe Laying 
and jointing of various dia in distribution system. 
Part-III, Lwss Navgaon (Balance Work).  

466123.00 9350.00 
Three 

Months 
250/- 

4.  Improvement of water distribution system in GP  
Palog, Palania, Dhagogi Kotli, Bakhlag, Saryanj and 
Kuihar area in Tehsil Arki, District Solan (SH:- 
Laying and jointing new GI Pipe (LC) of various dia  
in distribution system. Part-III, Lwss Navgaon 
(Balance Work).   

486278.00 9750.00 
Three 

Months 
250/- 

5.  Restoration of rain damages of LWSS NC/PC 
habitation of Arki constituency in Tehsil Arki, 
District Solan HP (SH:- Dismantling of pipe 32mm 
dia  1800 Rmt from SST Palania to village Chanyan) 
(Under NDRF) 

270599.00 5420.00 
One 

Month 
250/- 

mailto:ipharki@gmail.com


6.  Restoration of rain damages of LWSS Shalaghat in 
Tehsil Arki, District Solan (SH:-Dismantled pipe 
Laying & Jointing of GI Pipe 32 mm dia from Project 
tank Palania to Vill Kothi Jamogi) (Under NDRF) 

201752.00 4050.00 
Three 

Months 
250/- 

7.  Restoration of rain damages of LWSS Gohari at in 
Tehsil Arki, District Solan HP (SH:- Dismentalled 
pipe  Laying & Jointing of G.I Pipe 32 mm dia from 
Project tank S.S Tank Paroi Chainyan to S.S Tank 
Palkari & village Palkari (Under NDRF). 

196021.00 3920.00 
One 

Month 
250/- 

8.  R/M of LWSS Navgaon in Tehsil Arki, District Solan 
HP (SH:- P/F 50mm Dia sluice valve & non return 
valve class ASA-300, 50 mm dia  & 65mm Dia Non 
return Valve ASA-300 for Rising Main) (Under CRF) 

140693.00 2820.00 
One 

Month 
250/- 

9.  R/M of LWSS Bhumti to Dhar Brahamana Tehsil 
Arki, District Solan (Sh:- Laying and jointing of GI 
Pipe 25mm dia for making bye pass from SST 
Khadkyali to Shalyat in GP Bhumti) (Under CRF) 

222322.00 4450.00 
One 

Month 
250/- 

10. 2 Augmentation of LWSS Bhumti Khuban in GP 
Bhumti (SH:- Supply and Errection of Pump set with 
allied accessories) 

479015.00 9580.00 
One 

Month 
250/- 

11.  R/M of LWSS NC/PC habitation Arki Constituency 
(Kunihar Zone from Gambar Khad in Tehsil Arki, 
District Solan HP (Sh:- Repair of KSB make pump 75 
HP 15 stages Sr. No. 9972065701/100/2) (Under 
CRF) 

140851.00 2820.00 15 Days 250/- 

12.  Restoration of rain damages of LWSS Ali Kallar 
Bhurjani in Tehsil Arki, District Solan (SH:- 
Replacement of old Pumping Machinery set of 40 
HP with allied accessories.) 

360000.00 7200.00 
One 

Month 
250/- 

13.  R/M of LWSS Chakhar Bughar Seri I in Tehsil Arki, 
District Solan HP (SH:- Supply & errection of 
submersible pumping machinery set 25 HP with 
allied accessories ) (Under CRF) 

239000.00 1300.00 
One 

Month 
250/- 

14.  Ener. Hand Pump at Village Dhundan Nr. Lakhiya 
Baba Temple in Tehsil Arki, District Solan HP (SH:- 
Replacement /Supply and erection of submersible 
pumping machinery 7.5 HP with allied accessories 
and GSM bases remote automation system etc.) 
(Under CRF) 

169883.00 3400.00 
One 

Month 
250/- 

15.  i) R/M of LWSS Kunihar Booster stage in 
Tehsil Arki Solan (SH:- Repair/ rewinding of 15 HP 
Mono submersible pump Falcon make single stage 
Sr. No. CBOBA2993 ) (Under CRF) 

ii) R/M of LWSS Kunihar Booster stage in 
Tehsil Arki, Solan (SH:- Repair/ rewinding of mono 
submersible pump set 10 HP KSB make single stage 
Sr. No. 5227003) (Under CRF) 

102596.00 2060.00 15 Days 250/- 

16.  R/M of GWSS Arki Town in Tehsil Arki, Solan (SH:- 
C/O Protection wall from RD 0 to RD 34.80 mtr to 
protect the Source, Khul & pipe line etc. (Under 
CRF) 

449350.00 8990.00 
Three 

Months 
250/- 

17.  R/M of LWSS Sukhan Parvesh in Tehsil Arki, 
District Solan (SH:- Repair of KSB make pump 50 
HP Sr. NO. 210572/145 stages) (Under CRF) 

120860.00 2420.00 15 Days 250/- 



 
Term & Conditions:- 

1. The work shall be done by the contractor as per HP Jal Shakti Vibhag specifications in practice 
and IS codes and to satisfaction of the Engineer-in-Charge. 

2. Security, GST, Sales tax and income tax will be deducted from each bill as per latest Govt. 
amendments. 

3. The offer should be valid 120 days from the date of opening of the tender. 
4. The undersigned reserved the right to accept or reject the tender without assigning any reason 

thereof. The work should be completed within stipulated period as mentioned. 
5. Other Terms & conditions shell be as per DNIT of each job which can been seen in Jal Shakti 

Division Office at arki between 10:00AM to 04:00 PM on any working day or on web site 
www.hpiph.org.    

 
 
Executive Engineer, 
Jal Shakti Division, Arki. 
 

 
Copy forwarded for information and wide publicity to:- 

1. The Engineer-in-Chief, Jal Shakti Vibhag, Jal Shakti Bhawan, Tutikandi Shimla-5 
2. The Chief Engineer, (SZ) Jal Shakti Vibhag, Jal Shakti Bhawan, Tutikandi Shimla-5 
3. All the SEs/EEs under Jal Shakti Vibhag. 
4. All AEs/Head of Branch under this Division. 
5. All the Contractor/ Firms dealing with such jobs as per list of this office. 
6. Notice Board.  

 
 

Executive Engineer, 
Jal Shakti Division, Arki. 

 

 

18. R R/M of LWSS Sukhan Pravesh in Tehsil Arki, 
District Solan HP (SH:- Repair of lKSB make pump 
WKFI 50 HP Sr. No. 210573/751/14 Stages) (Under 
CRF) 

219145.00 4400.00 15 Days 250/- 


